
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 1st December, 2020, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (view it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Dhiren Basu (Chair), Julie Davies (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Dennison, Yvonne Say and Matt White 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under agenda item 11 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under the 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item 15 below). 
 
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDYzZDdiYWItZW
[...]
 
Pay policy for approval. 
 
 
 



 

10. SENIOR MANAGER PAY SYSTEM  (PAGES 63 - 68) 
 
The purpose of this report is to make a recommendation to re-establish the 
link between the pay system and the national Joint Negotiating Committees 
for the purpose of determining annual inflationary pay increases from 1/4/20 
onwards and for the Committee to note the commencement of a review into 
the pay system for senior managers (heads of service and above). 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Items 12 and 13 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraphs 1, 4. 
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 69 - 80) 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committees held on 23 September and 2 November 2020. 
 
To note the exempt informal note of the Special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee held on 17 November 2020.  
 

14. RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER URGENT ACTION 
PROCEDURES OR DELEGATED AUTHORITY  (PAGES 81 - 98) 
 
To note the decision taken under Urgent Action Procedures or Delegated 
Authority. 
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 
 

 
Emma Perry, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3427 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: emma.perry@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 23 November 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 15TH 
OCTOBER, 2020, 7.00 – 8.05PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Julie Davies (Vice-Chair), Paul Dennison 
and Matt White 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
It was noted that the meeting was being live streamed on the Council’s website.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Say. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 6 February and 3 March 
2020 were approved as a correct record, subject to the following note: 
 
6 February – Item 13 – Minutes. The previous Chair wished to correct that she had 
stated that the Trans Equality Policy was due to come to a future meeting and did not 
confirm the June meeting.  
 
In response to a question regarding the employment reference policy which had been 
outstanding since March 2020, it was explained that no further work had been done 
on resolving this, however it was confirmed that this would be looked at.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committees held on 19 March, 23 April, 7 May and 24 July 2020 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

7. FORWARD PLAN TO MARCH 2021  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda. 
 
The report informed the Committee of the non-standard reports detailed on the 
Forward Plan until the end of March 2021. It was noted that the February meeting had 
been moved forward to 1 December 2020. 
 
Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 
 

 The Schools Pay Policy had not been laid before Parliament in time to come to 
this committee. It would therefore be reported to the next meeting on 1 
December 2020.  

 It was explained that the redundancy policy may be delayed to the March 2021 
meeting as there were some significant changes to the current policy which 
needed to be taken into account, including the recent changes to the access to 
pension s
[...]
s from the Committee: 
 

 In response to a question regarding the quality of the ethnicity/disability data 
held by the Council, it was explained that the data was obtained at recruitment 
stage and there were issues in obtaining this data and therefore being able to 
produce meaningful statistics. This was reliant on the workforce providing the 
necessary data and also on self- classification. It was believed that the 
organisation was in the best position that it could be, given the circumstances.  

 In response to a question regarding the capability practice notes, it was 
explained that this captured people that were unable to do a particular job. The 
current capability procedure was out of date and a commitment had been made 
to look into this to refresh the language and also identify things that could be 
done better.  

 In response to a question regarding the Council employee profile data, dated 
September 2020, it was confirmed that this data was up to date. It was believed 
that the data was as good as it would get and robust enough to make 
decisions.  

 
RESOLVED that the report on the HR Policy Review be noted.  
 

9. PEOPLE REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report, as set out in the 
agenda.  
 
Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 
 

 In response to concern raised regarding the number of agency staff at the 
Council, it was explained that there had been a cohort of social workers that 
had been made permanent, however some of these staff were in areas that 
normally had high levels of agency staff, given the nature of the work. 
Management were however aware that the levels of agency staff were not 
where Members wanted them to be.  

 The Hayes contract was being closely looked at and options were currently 
being looked into. It was noted that the contract was due to end in July 2021, 
with an approval given by Cabinet. It was explained that the Council currently 
had limited options given that the contract was still live.  

 It was explained that monitoring of the HR contracts was critical and the Chief 
People Officer assured Members that sufficient resources would be put in place 
within HR to ensure that this was undertaken.  

 
RESOLVED that the report was noted. 
 

10. COVID-19 WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, provided the Covid-19 workforce update, as set out in 
the agenda.  

Page 3



 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 
 

 It was explained that there were a host of reasons why the number of agency 
staff had increased. It was noted that the Council had not paid the agency for 
those staff that had been fast tracked to a permanent role within the 
organisation.  

 Work was currently being undertaken to look at the long term plans for flexible 
working in the future. A bigger piece of work was being done to look at the 
Council’s accommodation and workshops were taking place across all services 
to create a strategic, long-term response.  

 It was confirmed that free flu vaccinations would be also offered to all staff in 
maintained and controlled schools and communications had gone out to the 
head teachers of those schools notifying them of this. It was noted that a paid 
for scheme was also being offered at the Wittington Hospital for staff in all other 
schools.  

 
The committee noted the update.  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of Item 13 as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1.  
 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committees held on 19 March, 23 April, 7 May and 24 July 2020 were approved 
as a correct record 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT BUS
[...]
s 

proposed to the Committee by the Member Panel. This will be in the range of 

£99,600 - £115,800 as set out in the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 

 

c. Subject to (a) above, any  appointment made will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to him/her by the 

Council. 

 
20. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 7 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

21. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
COMMUNICATIONS & DELIVERY  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to item 5 of the agenda. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 2ND 
NOVEMBER, 2020, 7.00 – 9.30PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Julie Davies (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Dennison, Yvonne Say and Matt White 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
It was noted that the meeting was being live streamed on the Council’s website.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. CHANGES TO THE ROLE OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
Richard Grice, Director of Customers, Transformation and Resources, introduced the 
report, on behalf of the Chief Executive, as set out in the agenda. 
 
Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 
 

 The purpose of the restructure had been to produce a narrower Monitoring 
Officer role by moving alignment, however the importance of the role had not 
been downgraded.  

 It was explained that the role of the current Assistant 
[...]
iginally due to close on 31 March 2020 and following a desktop 
consultation in August 2020 it was concluded that there was no longer an appetite 
from LEP members to retain the LEP. It was noted that this was the second time that 
the Head of the LEP had been informed of potential redundancy.  

 
In response to a question regarding the financing of the redundancy package, it was 
explained that the accumulated balance could be used to meet the costs associated 
with the closure of the LEP. Therefore, the redundancy payment would be partially 
met by the LEP members, with the remainder being met by the Council.  

 
Members stressed that it was their duty to ensure that they were considering a 
genuine redundancy and that they fully understood the decision making process.  

 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of Items 9-11 as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 

Page 8



 

 
9. CHANGES TO THE ROLE OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to Item 5 of the agenda.  
 

10. HR SENIOR MANAGER RESTRUCTURE IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to Item 6 of the agenda.  
 

11. CLOSURE OF THE LONDON ENERGY PROJECT (LEP)  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to Item 7 of the agenda.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

 
Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee - 1 December 
2020 
  
 
Title: Gender Pay Gap Reporting 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 The Council is required to publish and report its Gender Pay Gap figures on a 
yearly basis, in order to comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 
(Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017.    
 

1.2 The attached Gender Pay Gap Data Analysis provides an update due for 
publication by March 2021. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the S&R Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To note the final results of the Gender Pay Gap report before we report on the 
government portal and to be aware that following publication the Council may 
receive both external and internal interest in the data. 

4. Reason for decision 

4.1. The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
sets out that the gender pay gap report for public authorities, which have 250 or 
more employees on the 31st March 2020, is required to be published no later than 
30th March 2021. The report must be based on data as at 31st March 2020.  

5. Alternative options considered 

5.1. Not Applicable 

 

6. Background information 

6.1. The Equality Act 2010 requires all relevant employers to prepare and publish 
specific figures regarding their Gender Pay Gap. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 5  

6.2. Under this legislation, the Council is obliged to report publicly every year on the 
differences in aggregate pay and bonuses of men and women.  

6.3. Gender Pay Gap is concerned with variances in the average earnings of men and 
women, regardless of role or seniority. It is a broader measure of capturing not 
only equal pay issues within organisation but also any pay inequalities resulting 
from variances in the sorts of jobs performed by both men and women and the 
gender composition of the workforce by seniority.  

6.4. The Council will need to publish figures confirming the following: 

6.4.1. Gender pay gap in 
[...]
ple Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 As part of the council’s requirement to conduct a rolling review of all HR policies, 
Members are asked to consider the revised Flexible Working Policy (attached as 
Appendix A) and Practice Notes (attached as Appendix B). 
   

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the S&R Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1  That the Committee approve the new Flexible Working Policy.  

3.2 That the Director of Customers, Transformation and Resources and the Chair of 
 Staffing and Renumeration committee to be delegated the power to make minor 
 changes to the policy and practice notes without the need to refer to committee. 
 
4. Reason for decision 

4.1 The policy was revised at the beginning of 2020 before the scale of the coronavirus 
 emergency was known and before the country went into the first lockdown. Since 
 then we have gained much valuable experience in just how flexible the workforce 
 could be in a crisis so it was felt that we needed to capture all that we have learned in 
 a completely revised approach to flexible working. 
 
5. Alternative options considered 

5.1 We have taken advantage of the rolling review of policies to ensure our approach to 
 flexible working takes in the lessons of lockdown with fresh and innovative thinking. 

 
6. Background information 

6.1 The policy applies to all council employees, except those teachers directly 
 employed by the council and all staff appointed by schools operating under local 

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 2  

 management of schools, which have their own procedure. 
 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

7.1 Flexibility of working hours can aid recruitment and retention, help reduce  absenteeism 
and improve morale, while tailoring working hours around workload  requirements. 
Flexible working hours can be especially advantageous for those with  caring 
re
[...]
ad of Schools HR 

Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision                       
N/A  

 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 The report provides the Committee with the updated Haringey Model Schools Pay 

policy for approval. 
 

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

2.1 Not applicable. 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 The report is for the Committee to approve the updated Haringey Schools Model Pay 
policy for September 2020 and recommend its adoption to Haringey maintained 
Schools. 

 
4 Reason for Decision 

 
4.1 The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document requires schools and local 

authorities to have a pay policy which sets out the basis on which they determine 
teachers’ pay; the date by which they will determine the teachers’ annual pay review; 
and the procedures for determining appeals.  Haringey Schools Model Pay Policy has 
been updated in line with nationally agreed changes to the pay scales. 

 
5 Alternative options considered 

 
5.1 Not applicable. 

 

6 Background information 
 

6.1 Following a period of consultation, the 2020 School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions 
Document (STPCD) was published.  The STPCD implements the recommendations 
set out in the 30th report of the School Teachers’ Review Body (the STRB). 
 

6.2 The STPCD is statutory for all local authority maintained schools. 
 

 

Page 33 Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 2 

 

6.3 The Haringey Schools Model Pay Policy 2020 has been updated at Appendix 4 to 
reflect the new pay grades.  The Schools Consultative Group members have been 
notified and consulted on the changes.   
 

6.4 Due to delays in the Department of Education issuing the updated teacher pay awards, 
there was a delay in the Authority being able to update the policy.   
 

6.5 The Model Policy was issued for use to all Haringey Schools in October 2020, however, 
due to timing issues it was not possible to get this Policy to the October Staffing and 
Renumeration Committee.   

 

7 Contri
[...]
 – Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
Lead Officer:  Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

The purpose of this report is to make a recommendation to re-establish the link 
between the pay system and the national Joint Negotiating Committees for the 
purpose of determining annual inflationary pay increases from 1/4/20 onwards and 
for the Committee to note the commencement of a review into the pay system for 
senior managers (heads of service and above). 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 

1. Approve re-establishing the link between the senior manager pay system and the 
national Joint Negotiating Committees (JNC) for the purpose of determining 
annual inflationary pay increases from 1/4/20 onwards and therefore to apply the 
increase agreed by the JNC’s from 1/4/20 of 2.75%. 
 

2. Note the commencement and scope of a review of the Senior Manager pay 
system, with results of the review to be brought to a future meeting. 

 
4. Reason for Decision 
 

To ensure that senior management pay is fair, equitable and supports the continued 
recruitment and retention of high calibre senior managers to lead the delivery of the 
Borough Plan. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 

i)  Not to review the pay system. This option was rejected due to the need to 
continue to attract and retain high calibre, committed and engaged senior 
managers and to have a modern and effective pay system. 

ii) Not to re-establish the link with the JNC or to make a pay award. This option was 
rejected due to the need to continue to attract and retain high calibre, committed 

Page 63 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 6  

and engaged senior managers; and to ensure pay for senior manager posts 
keeps pace with prices, wages and the competitive marketplace. 

iii)  To make a pay award of less than 2.75%. This option was rejected fo
[...]
e senior managers’ pay review as they have their own arrangements. 

 
The Committee is requested to note that the Chief Executive has requested that 
the upper pay range of the Chief Executive Grade not be increased and this is 
reflected in Appendix B. 

 
6.3 Trade Unions have been consulted and strongly support the recommendation to 

re-establish the link between the senior manager pay system and the national 
Joint Negotiating Committees (JNC) for the purpose of determining annual 
inflationary pay increases. 

 
6.4 One of the key principles of the Senior Managers’ Pay and Grading arrangements 

was the concept that an individual’s salary would be reviewed, but not necessarily 
increased, each year. This principle has been embodied in the new senior 
management contracts of employment that were effective from 1st April 2016. 
However, since that date the scope of the annual pay review has been only to 

Page 64



 

Page 3 of 6  

approve the same inflationary increases as have been nationally negotiated, 
which the vast majority of local authorities apply automatically. Employees remain 
effectively on the pay point that they negotiated when they were recruited. It is 
recognised that apart from being potentially inequitable, this route contains 
equalities risks. For example it is recognised that in general, men tend to 
negotiate higher starting salaries than women. 

 
6.5  Therefore, it is considered that the scheme may not be operating as intended and 

a review of the scheme is commencing. It is in any case good practice to review 
pay schemes periodically. Further details of the scope of the review are at 
Appendix A and it is proposed that the results of the review be brought to a future 
meeting. 

 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 

Agreeing this report will continue to ensure that senior management pay is fair, 
equitable and supports the recruitment and retention of senior managers to support 
the delivery of the Borough Plan and the Cou

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING Staffing and Remuneration Committee
HELD ON Tuesday, 1st December, 2020, Times Not Specified

PRESENT: Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Julie Davies (Vice-Chair),
Paul Dennison, Yvonne Say and Matt White

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS
It was noted that the meeting was being live streamed on the Council’s website.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)
There were no apologies for absence.
3. URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
S. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
None.
6. MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 be approved as a correct
record, subject to the following amendments:

o Item 7 — Forward Plan to March 2021 — last paragraph to state ‘recruited’ and not
recruitment.

o Item 9 — People Report — September 2020 — second bullet point — replace ‘with
an approval given by Cabinet’ with ‘subject to Cabinet approval’.

o Item 10 — Covid-19 Workforce Update — first bullet point, second sentence to be
replaced with ‘It was noted that if an agency role was made permanent within the
first 14 weeks of their contract a fee was paid to Hays, if the person was made
permanent after this 14-week period there was no fee to be paid’.

o Item 10 — third bullet point, correct the spelling of Whittington Hospital.

That the minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on 23
September 2020 be approved, subject to the following amendment:

o Remove ‘Also attending’ from the top of the minutes.

Haringey



That the minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on 2
November 2020 be approved, subject to the following amendment:

o Item 5 — Changes to the role of Assistant Director Corporate Governance — bullet
points 2,3 and 4, replace the word ‘explained’ with ‘stated’.

GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING

lan Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report, as set out in the
agenda. The Council was required to publish and report its Gender Pay Gap figures
on a yearly basis, in order to comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010
(Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017.

It was noted that as the reporting was six months early there was not a lot of
comparative data, however in general the figures were considered reasonable.

Officers responded to questions from the Committee:

o It was stated that an analysis had been undertaken on the data which suggested
that the pay gap had got slightly worse and no particular cause had been
identified. The analysis had been carried out on a match sample, which reached
no firm conclusions.

RESOLVED

That the final results of the Gender Pay Gap be report be noted before they were
reported on the government portal and the Committee was made aware that following
publication the Council may receive both external and internal interest in the data.

FLEXIBLE WORKING REVIEW

lan Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report, as set out in the
agenda. The policy had been revised at the beginning of 2020 before the scale of the
coronavirus pandemic was known and before the country went into the first lockdown.
Since that time valuable experience had been gained in just how flexible the workforce
could be in a crisis, it was therefore felt that all that had been learnt needed to be
captured in a completely revised approach to flexible working.

Officers responded to questions from the Committee:

o It was confirmed that the policy did link to the council’s accommodation strategy.
There had been a lot of dialogue surrounding what the office accommodation
was used for, taking into consideration that there were a number of roles that
continued to be office bound. Consideration had also been made that not
everyone had a suitable space or felt comfortable to work at home and therefore
some office accommodation was required to ensure that those staff could still
deliver a service. The short and long options were being considered, as well as
making comparisons with other London boroughs and where they may be
changing their working practices.



10.

o In response to a question regarding the scope of the policy and senior
managers, it was stated that in accordance with their contractual arrangements
some of the options may not apply to all senior managers, such as flexi-time
arrangements where their role was often more task based and not time specific.

o It was confirmed that the practice notes and Flexible Working Policy would both
be available on the council’s intranet.

o The following suggestions and points to be considered as part of the policy were
noted:-
oAn individual’s right to be accompanied, and or represented.
olnclude a section on IT considerations.
oFlexi working with an end point, or for it to be renegotiated.

o4. General Principles — third paragraph, should state that ‘no application will be
agreed if it would lead to a negative impact on the delivery of the service’.

o The suggestion to also take into consideration a request for flexible working on
religious grounds would also be considered and incorporated into the policy.

RESOLVED

The committee agreed:

1. The new Flexible Working Policy be approved.

2. The Director of Customers, Transformation and Resources and the Chair of the
Staffing and Remuneration Committee be delegated the power to make minor
changes to the policy and practice notes without the need to refer to committee.

SCHOOLS MODEL PAY POLICY REPORT

Julie Amory, Head of Schools HR, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda. It

was explained that there had been a delay in the Department of Education issuing the

updated teacher pay awards and therefore a delay in the Authority being able to
update the policy. Reassurance was given that the pay award would be backdated to

1 September 2020.

Reference was made to a typing error on page 61 of the agenda and the table at
1.1.5. Ms Amory confirmed that the correct version had been circulated to the schools.

In response to a question regarding the timing of the pay award, it was stated that this
was based on the academic year and not the financial year.

RESOLVED

That the updated Haringey Schools Model Pay policy for September 2020 be
approved and recommended for adoption to Haringey maintained Schools.

SENIOR MANAGER PAY SYSTEM
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.

Officers responded to questions from the Committee:



The Chief People Officer was unsure as to the reasoning behind the de-coupling
and believed that it was sensible to re-establish the link between the senior
manager pay system and the national Joint Negotiating Committees.

In response to a question regarding performance related pay, it was stated that a
pay policy system had been put in place which allowed for the contribution of
performance related pay, however this had not happened.

It was confirmed that the current position was that if an employee was employed
on the bottom of the pay range, their pay would increase by annual inflationary
pay increases at present. The Chief People Officer stated that apart from being
potentially inequitable, this route contained equalities risks and therefore the
scheme may not be operating as intended and formed the scope of the review of
the Senior Manager pay system.

Reference was made to information published by the tax payers alliance, which
stated that Haringey employed more senior managers over £100,000 than any
other London borough. In response, the Chief People Officer stated that he was
unaware of this data and suggested that there were different ways of reporting
this data. He believed that payment of senior managers within the council was in
line with other London boroughs.

In response to a further question regarding the comparison of senior manager
pay across other London boroughs, it was stated that looking at the specific pay
bands was outside the scope of review, however the Chief People Officer would
provide a comparison in writing to committee members.

It was explained that the inflationary based national pay increase was a separate
process to performance related pay. Concern was raised that this could result in
a large amount of wage inflation at the top of the scale. In response to the
concerns raised, clarification on the recommendation was given. The committee
was being asked to re-establish the link and note that a review was about to start
on the senior manager pay system. It was confirmed that the views of the
committee would be taken into consideration as part of the review.

The Vice-Chair requested that a review of the performance at the top of the
organisation be added to the work programme of the committee.

The Committee requested to be kept fully informed of the arrangements to
implement any performance related pay.

Councillor Dennison expressed concern about the approach being proposed and did
not agree with the review of the senior manager pay system taking place after an
approval to re-establish the link between senior manager pay system and the national
Joint Negotiating Committees.

RESOLVED:

The committee agreed:

The approval of the reestablishment of the link between the senior pay system
and the national Joint Negotiating Committees (JNC) for the purpose of
determining annual inflationary pay increases from 1/4/20 onwards and therefore
to apply the increase agreed by the JNC’s from 1/4/20 of 2.75%.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

2. To note the commencement and scope of a review of the Senior Manager pay
system, with results of the review to be brought to a future meeting.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of ltems
13 and 14 as they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government
Act 1985); paragraph 1, information relating to an individual.

EXEMPT MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the exempt minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee
meetings held on 23 September, 2 November and 17 November 2020 were approved

as a correct record, subject to a couple of amendments.

RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER URGENT ACTION PROCEDURES OR
DELEGATED AUTHORITY

The Committee noted the decision taken under Urgent Action Procedures or
Delegated Authority.

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of exempt urgent business.

CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu



